Wingo stated that according to the LMROA Bylaws, “presence in person or by alternate of 

the members representing twenty five percent (25%) of the total Class A vote of the Association 

and of the Class B Member (if any) shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the Association.” 

The Association is required to have on hundred and fifty six (156) households presented.  With 

the Class A proxies collected and the members in attendance at tonight’s meeting, the Association 

has quorum, by 159 proxies, to hold the 2015 Annual Meeting. 

PROOF OF MEETING NOTICE 

Ms. Wingo confirmed notice of the 2015 Annual Meeting which was mailed to the membership in